As per the Consolidated judgment and decree dated 14.01.2023, 

passed in Family Suit No.621/2019, the learned VIIIth Family Judge, 

Hyderabad, had decreed the suit in favor of the respondent-mother, 

entitling her for maintenance of minors at the rate of Rs.15,000/- (rupees 

fifteen thousand) each minor, per month with 10% annual increment since 

April-2019 till the legal entitlement of minors.  Thereafter, when the 

petitioner-father challenged the said trial/family court’s judgment, the IXth 

Addl. District/Family Judge, Hyderabad, in Family Appeal No.23/2023,